Send Tax Notice To:

Howard Eugene Pike III
Cathy Diane Pike
341 Kenwood Dr

Lexington, SC 29072

This instrument was prepared by:

L. Brooks Burdette
The Burdette Law Firm P.C.
113 Glenn Ave
Trussville, AL 35173

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED, JOINTLY FOR LIFE WITH REMAINDER TO SURVIVOR

STATE OF ALABAMA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,

COUNTY OF SHELBY

That in consideration of One Hundred Sixty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars and No Cents (\$169,800.00) to the undersigned grantor, Liberty Shores, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, (herein referred to as GRANTOR), in hand paid by the GRANTEES herein, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said GRANTOR does by these presents, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Howard Eugene Pike III and Cathy Diane Pike (herein referred to as GRANTEES) for and during their joint lives and upon the death of either of them, then to the survivor of them in fee simple, together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion, the following described real estate, situated in Shelby County, Alabama to-wit:

Lot 8A, according to the map or plat of Liberty Shores, as recorded in Map Book 43, Page 46, in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama and being a re-Survey of Lots 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9 & 10, according to the map or plat of Liberty Shores, as recorded in Map Book 43, Page 8, aforesaid records.

Subject to restrictions, covenants, and easements of record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, To the said GRANTEES for and during their joint lives and upon the death of either of them, then to the survivor of them in fee simple, and to the heirs and assigns of such survivor forever, together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion. And said GRANTEES, their heirs and assigns, that is lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises, that they are free from all encumbrances, that it has a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said GRANTOR, by Loren Dickey, its President, who is authorized to execute this conveyance, and with full authority, has hereto set its signature and seal, this the 26 day of November, 2012.

Liberty Shores, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Combany.

By:

oren Dickey, President

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF SHELBY

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County in said State, hereby certify that Loren Dickey whose name as President of Liberty Shores, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he, as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said company.

Given under my hand and official seal, this the 24° day of November, 2012.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

20121227000494450 1/2 \$185.00 Chalby Coty Judge of Probate, AL

20121227000494450 1/2 \$165.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 12/27/2012 10:02:24 AM FILED/CERT

> Shelby County, AL 12/27/2012 State of Alabama Deed Tax: \$170.00

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

	Document must be filed in acçoi	rdance with Code of Alabama 19	75, Section 40-22-1
Grantor's Name Mailing Address	Liberty Shores Ll	Grantee's Name Mailing Address	Howard Eugene Pike 341 Kenwood Dr Lexington Sc 29 072
Property Address		Date of Sale Total Purchase Price or	
20121227000494450 2/2		Actual Value or	\$
Shelby Cnty Judge of P 12/27/2012 10:02:24 AM	robate. AL	Assessor's Market Value	\$
The purchase price evidence: (check of Bill of Sale Sales Contract Closing States	e or actual value claimed on the energy (Recordation of document)	this form can be verified in the entary evidence is not required. Appraisal Other	ne following documentary red)
If the conveyance document presented for recordation contains all of the required information referenced above, the filing of this form is not required.			
Instructions			
	d mailing address - provide teir current mailing address.	the name of the person or pe	ersons conveying interest
Grantee's name are to property is being	nd mailing address - provide g conveyed.	the name of the person or p	ersons to whom interest
Property address - the physical address of the property being conveyed, if available.			
Date of Sale - the date on which interest to the property was conveyed.			
Total purchase price - the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record.			
Actual value - if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value.			
excluding current uresponsibility of va	ded and the value must be duse valuation, of the property luing property for property table of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (as determined by the local ax purposes will be used and	ate of fair market value, official charged with the the taxpayer will be penalized
accurate. I further	t of my knowledge and belief understand that any false sta cated in <u>Code of Alabama 19</u>	atements claimed on this for	ed in this document is true and may result in the imposition
Date 1126/12		Print Loseen Dick	Ψ
Unattested		Sign / Sign	00/0w000/Aconth oirolo ono
	(verified by)	rantor) اعتراantor احدال ا	ee/Owner/Agent) circle one

Form RT-1